

UNITED STATES COURT OF CLAIMS

Joshua J. Angel, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY
1500 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220,

Defendant.

Case No.: 20-737C
(Chief Judge Sweeney)

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A CONTINUATION TO PERMIT DISCOVERY

Joshua J. Angel
Joshua J. Angel PLLC
2 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: 917-710-2107
Email: joshuaangelnyc@gmail.com
Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFF’S LEGAL THEORY	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Government Sponsored Entities and the Implicit Guaranty	5
B. Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement And The Third Amendment	12
C. The Motion to Dismiss.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD SUSPEND BRIEFING RELATING TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS TO ALLOW PLAINTIFF TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY	16
A. Standard for Granting Jurisdictional Discovery	16
B. Standard for Granting Discovery Pursuant to Rule 56(d).....	17
C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Discovery To Refute Factual Claims Made In The Government’s Motion To Dismiss	19
1. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Discovery To Refute the Government’s Argument That This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	20
2. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Discovery To Refute the Government’s Argument that Plaintiff Has Failed To State a Claim	20
D. Plaintiff Has Establish Entitlement To Discovery	22
1. The Particular Factual Discovery Sought Has Been Specified.....	23
2. Discovery Is Reasonably Likely To Engender A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact	24
3. There Are Discoverable Facts That Are Sufficient To Raise A Genuine And Material Issue	24
4. Plaintiff Has Had No Opportunity To Obtain These Facts.....	24
5. Plaintiff’s Failure To Discover The Essential Nonpublic Facts Sooner Is Explained By The Lack Of Opportunity To Conduct Discovery	25
E. With Respect To The RCFC 12(b)(1) Motion to Dismiss, The Court Should, Delay Resolution Of The Motion Until The Completion of Full Discovery As Jurisdictional And Merits Issues Are Intertwined.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc. v. SciMed Life Sys., Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Clear Creek Cmty. Servs. Dist. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 78 (2011)	17, 18, 22
<i>Cupey Bajo Nursing Home, Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 406 (1991)	21
<i>DDB Techs., L.L.C. v. MLB Advanced Media, L.P.</i> , 517 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17, 25
<i>Dunkin’ Donuts of America, Inc. v. Metallurgical Exoproducts Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 917 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Eastern Trans-Waste of Maryland, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 146 (1992)	16
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00465-MMS, Dkt. # 25, Order dated January 2, 2014	1
<i>Flowers v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 615 (2007)	18
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	25
<i>Jade Trading, LLC v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 558 (2004)	24
<i>Indium Corp. of Am. V. Semi-Alloys, Inc</i> , 781 F.2d 879, 883-84 (Fed Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Lambropoulos v. United States</i> , 18 Cl. Ct. 235 (1989)	21
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 627 (2011)	18

Metzger, Shadyac & Schwartz v. United States,
10 Cl. Ct. 107 (1986)25

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 (1978).....17

Oswalt v. United States,
41 Fed. App’x 471 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....25

Patent Rights Prot. Grp., LLC v. Video Gaming Techs., Inc.,
603 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....17

Pure Gold, Inc. v. Syntex (U.S.A.), Inc.,
739 F.2d 624 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....22

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
846 F.2d 746, 748 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....17

Selva & Sons, Inc. v. Nina Footwear, Inc.,
705 F.2d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....18

Simmons Oil Corp. v. Tesoro Petroleum Corp.,
86 F.3d 1138 (Fed. Cir.1996).....22

Smith v. United States,
495 Fed. App’x 44 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....21

Spruill v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
978 F.2d 679 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....25

Theisen Vending Co. v. United States,
58 Fed. Cl. 194 (2003)22

United Pacific Ins. Co. v. United States,
464 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....17

Statutes and Rules

12 U.S.C. § 1452(g)7, 8

12 U.S.C. § 1723c.....8

15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(2).....2

78c(12)(A)(i)2

78c(42)(C).....2

15 U.S.C. § 78l.....2
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a) (2006).....2
 15 U.S.C. § 780(d)2
 15 U.S.C. § 1455(e)(1).....8
 Rule 12(b)(1)..... passim
 Rule 12(b)(6)..... 18, 20
 Rule 56..... 18
 Rule 56(d) passim

Miscellaneous

Carol J. Perry, *Rethinking Fannie and Freddie’s New Insolvency Regime*, 109
 Columbia L. Rev. 1752, 1754-55, 1769-74, 1779 (2009) 12
 Cheryl D. Block, *Measuring the True Cost of Government Bailout*, 88 Wash. U.
 L. Rev. 149, 167, 224-25 (2010)..... 12
 5C C. Wright, A. Miller et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure § 1366* (3d ed.
 2020) 18
 David Reiss, *The Federal Governments Implied Guarantee of Fannie Mae and
 Freddie Mac’s Obligations: Uncle Sam Will Pick Up The Tab (August 27,
 2007)*; Georgia Law Review vol. 42 (2008)7
 Henry M. Paulson, Jr., *On the Brink: Inside the Race to Stop the Collapse of the
 Financial System* (2d ed. 2013) 10
 Henry M. Paulson, Jr.: *Treasury and Federal Housing Finance Agency Action to
 Protect Financial Markets, and Taxpayers* (September 7, 2008)..... 11
 Housing and Urban Development White Paper, *Reforming America’s Housing
 Finance Market A Report to Congress* (Feb. 2011)..... 11
 Marc Allen Eisner, *Before the Third Act: Crony Capitalism and the Origins of the
 Financial Crisis*, 11 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 391, 402-03, 406. (2013)..... 12
 Timothy Howard, *The Mortgage Wars: Inside Fannie Mae, Big Money Politics,
 and the Collapse of the American Dream* (2014)5, 6, 8, 10

Tara Rice and Jonathan Rose, *When Good Investments Go Bad: The Contraction in Community Bank Lending After the 2008 GSE Takeover*, Board of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys., *Int'l Fin. Discussion Papers IFDP 1045*, (March 2012) ("Rose/Rice") at 19, 10

W. Scott Frame, *The 2008 Federal Intervention to Stabilize Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac*, (April 2009)., Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, *Working Paper* 2009-13 ("Frame") at pp. 3, n. 4, 6, n. 156, 8, 10
